(RGPS) receive only one minimum wage, while 80% receive up to two minimum wages, 

which demonstrates the economic vulnerability of this portion of the population (Lazzari, 

2020). 

Statistical data 

Let us see that in 2019 there was a total of 419,194 (four hundred and nineteen 

thousand one hundred and ninety-four) benefits granted for retirement by contribution time, 

as shown in table 7 (seven) below: 

LUMEN ET VIRTUS, São José dos Pinhais, v. XV, n. XLI, p.6054-6074, 2024 

6070 

Table 7. Statement of benefits granted (2019). 

Source: